This manual must be sent
to the end user
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
R 449 revision f
R 449 X2
Z1
X1
Z2

In the event of failure to comply with this advice, the
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any damage.
Description Type Code
A.V.R. R 449 AEM 220 RE 030
24
25
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
R 449 revision f
NOTES
LEROY-SOMER 3983 en - 05.2008 / c
26
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
R 449 revision f
NOTES
LEROY-SOMER 3983 en - 05.2008 / c
27
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
R 449 revision f
NOTES
LEROY-SOMER 3983 en - 05.2008 / c
MOTEURS LEROY-SOMER 16015 ANGOULÊME CEDEX - FRANCE
338 567 258 RCS ANGOULÊME
S.A. au capital de 62 779 000 ¤
	VOLTAGE regulator
	R 449 revision f
	Installation and maintenance
	1 - Introduction to the R 449
	1.1 - Application
	1.2 - Description
	1.2.1 - Power supply connection
	1.2.1.1 - AREP system
	1.2.1.2 - PMG system
	1.2.1.3 - SHUNT system
	1.3 - Electrical characteristics
	1.3.1 - Operating diagram
	1.3.2 - Detection
	1.3.3 - Voltage accuracy
	1.3.4 - Voltage adjustment
	1.3.5 - Power supply
	1.3.6 - Output power
	1.3.7 - Quadrature droop (1F)
	1.3.8 - Frequency compared with voltage (without LAM)
	1.3.9 - LAM (Load Acceptance Module) characteristics
	1.3.10 - Typical effects of the LAM with a diesel engine with or without a LAM (U/F only).
	1.3.10.1 - Voltage
	1.3.10.2 - Frequency
	1.3.10.3 - Power
	1.3.11 - Gradual voltage return function
	1.3.12 - Stability
	1.3.13 - Limiting the excitation current Iex
	1.3.14 - Protection
	1.3.15 - voltage build-up
	1.3.16 - power used
	1.3.17 - De-energising
	1.4 - Environment
	2 - R 726: Regulation of power factor (2F) and mains sensing (3F)
	2.1 - Operating diagram
	2.2 - Potentiometers
	3 - Typical diagrams
	3.1 - AREP 1F LV excitation
	3.2 - AREP 1F MV excitation
	3.3 - AREP 3F lv excitation
	3.4 - AREP 3F Mv excitation
	3.5 - 1F lv shunt + booster excitation
	3.6 - 1F lv PMG excitation
	4 - Commissioning
	4.1 - in case of standalone regulation
	4.2 - in case of 1F regulation (parallel operation between alternators)
	4.3 - in case of 2F (power factor regulation) and 3F (voltage match circuit) (see r726 manual Ref. 2440)